ingredients or to improve some of their characteristics (appearance, keeping qualities, etc.). 

Therefore, the impugned items are correctly classifiable under CTH 2106 9099 which attracts 
BCD @50% (exemption Notfn., no. 50/2017 sl. No. 103).

The differential  duty of  Rs.  15,81,847/-  (Rupees  Fifteen Lakhs Eighty One Thousand 
Eight Hundred and Forty Seven Only) is demandable under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 
1962 for knowingly/intentionally supressing the facts that the imported goods “Lygomme FM 6700” 
is a food additive and have some nutritional values and it cannot be classified under CTH 3824.

[...]

ingredients or to improve some of their characteristics (appearance, keeping qualities, etc.). 

Therefore, the impugned items are correctly classifiable under CTH 2106 9099 which attracts 
BCD @50% (exemption Notfn., no. 50/2017 sl. No. 103).

The  differential  duty  of  Rs.  63,01,767/-  (Rupees  Sixty  Three  Lakh  One  Thousand  Seven 
Hundred Sixty-Seven Only) is  demandable  under  Section  28(4)  of  the  Customs Act,  1962 for 
knowingly/intentionally  supressing  the  facts  that  the  imported  goods  “SATIAXANE  CX  911 
Gomme” is a food additive which is used as a texturant and have some nutritional values and it

[...]

enactments for IGST & Cess/Surcharge) along with applicable interest  under Section 28AA and 
penalty under section 114A of the Act, ibid.

1.6 Therefore, it appears that in the case of two Audit paras (i.e. Para 4 & 5 of the Audit Report 
as mentioned above)  Rs. 78,83,614/- (Rupees Seventy Eight Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Six 
Hundred Fourteen Only), as detailed in annexure-A appears to be recoverable from the auditee 
under the provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest as 
applicable under  Section 28AA of the Act,  ibid and penalty u/s  114A of the Act,  ibid for such

[...]

a) The subject imported goods “Lygomme FM 6700” classified under CTH 38249900 should not be 
re-classified under CTH 2106 9099

b) The subject  imported  goods “SATIAXANE CX 911 Gomme” classified  under  CTH 39139090 
should not be re-classified Under CTH 2106 9099.

c)  An  amount  of  Rs.  78,83,614/-  (Rupees  Seventy  Eight  Lakh  Eighty  Three  Thousand Six 
Hundred Fourteen Only) as detailed in annexure-A, should not be demanded and recovered from 
them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962;

d) Interest should not be demanded and recovered from them, on the amount demanded at (c) above, 
under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962;

e) The goods valued at Rs. 1,43,26,903/-(Rupees One Crore Forty Three Lakh Twenty Six thousand 
Nine  Hundred  Three  only)  imported  as  detailed  in  Annexure-A  should  not  be  held  liable  for 
confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

f) Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 114Aof the Customs Act, 1962.

g) Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.